the judgment of the District Court shall stand affirmed, but the decision is of no further force or authority."

SEC. 6. This Act being deemed of immediate importance by the General Assembly, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Daily State Register and Iowa Homestead, anything contained in Section 24 of the Revision of 1860, to the contrary, notwithstanding.

Approved February 23d, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register on the 24th day of February, A. D. 1864, and a copy of the Iowa Homestead dated the 2d day of March, A. D. 1864, was filed in the Office of Secretary of State on the 27th day of February, 1864 in which the foregoing Act was made and the secretary of State on the 27th day of February, 1864, in which the foregoing Act was published, as provided for by law.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 24.

AUDUBON COUNTY.

AN ACT changing the time of holding the Regular Session of the District Court of the county of Audubon, for the year A. D. 1864.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly T'rm of Court of the State of Iowa, That the time of holding the changed. regular session of the District Court of Audubon County, Fifth Judicial District, for the year A. D. 1864, shall commence on the Thursday next succeeding the third Monday in April, provided that nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to prevent the holding of the regular sessions of said Court, in said county, thereafter, as provided for in Chapter 2 of the Acts of the regular session of the Ninth General Assembly.

> SEC. 2 This Act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the State Register and Iowa Homestead, papers published in Des Moines.

Approved February 25th, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the State Register on the 27th day of February, A. D. 1864, and in the Iowa Homestead on the 2d day of March, A. D. 1864. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.